
Audit 
Agenda 

 
1 

 

Wednesday 24 July 2024 at 7.30 pm 
 

Conference Room 2 - The Forum 
 
The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda. 
 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Birnie 
Councillor Douris 
Councillor Elliot 
 

Councillor S Hobson 
Councillor Reynolds (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Stewart (Chair) 
 

 
 
 
For further information, please contact Corporate and Democratic Support on 01442 228209 or 
email member.support@dacorum.gov.uk  
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:member.support@dacorum.gov.uk


 

 
2 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest 
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter 
who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered - 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 

becomes apparent 
 

and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal 
interest which is also prejudicial 

 
(ii)  may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must 

withdraw to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a 
dispensation. 

 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is 
not registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in 
Part 2 of the Code of Conduct For Members 
 
[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of 
the meeting]  

 
3. MINUTES AND ACTIONS  (Pages 3 - 7) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting and consider the actions 

 
4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   
 
 An opportunity for members of the public to make statements and ask questions in 

accordance with the rules as to Public Participation 
 

5. STATEMENT OF INTERNAL CONTROL ASSURANCE (SICA) REPORT  (Pages 8 - 
61) 
 

6. DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2023/24  (Pages 62 - 70) 
 

7. STRATEGIC RISK UPDATE  (Pages 71 - 73) 
 

8. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 74 - 75) 
 

 
 



1 

 

DACORUM BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE MINUTES 
 

20 MARCH 2024 
 

Present: 
  

Councillors: Stewart (Chair)     
  Douris 
  Elliot 
    S Hobson 
      
Officers: F Jump    Head of Financial Services 
 D Barrett           Assistant Director, Strategic Housing and Delivery 
 N Sultan   Legal Governance Manager    
 T Angel     Democratic Support Officer 
 
Others: Philip Lazenby (TIAA) 
 Paul Cuttle (Grant Thornton) 
 Chris Paisley (KPMG) 
   
 
The meeting began at 7.25 pm. 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Birnie and Councillor Reynolds. 
 
2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
3.  MINUTES AND ACTIONS  

 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed.  
 
All action points from the previous meeting had been completed and members were content 
with the responses. 
 
4.  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
There was no public participation.  
 
5.  HOMES ENGLAND COMPLIANCE AUDIT REPORT 
 
David Barrett introduced the item and advised the purpose of the report was to provide the 
outcome of the Homes England Compliance Audit. 
 
Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion.  
 
Outcome 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2 

 

The audit report and its recommendation were acknowledged and signed off by Audit 
Committee, and confirmation of this acknowledgement recorded in the Homes England 
Investment Management System. 
 
6. INDICATIVE EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2024/25 
 
Chris Paisley introduced the report and presented the indicative External Audit Plan and 
Strategy for the year ending 31st March 2024. 
 
Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion.  
 
Outcome 
 
The committee noted the plan.  
 
7. EXTERNAL AUDITOR’S INTERIM ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23 

 
Paul Cuttle introduced the item and presented the External Auditor’s annual report 
for 2022/23. 
 
Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion.  
 
Outcome 
 

1. The committee accepted the External Auditor’s Interim Annual Report 2022/23, 
noting the recommendations within the report. 

2.  The committee noted the status of the External Auditor’s audit the 2022/23 financial 
statements, which awaits assurance from the auditor of the Hertfordshire County 
Council Pension Fund, and the expectation of the issues on an unqualified audit 
opinion on the Council’s 2022/23 financial statements. 

 
8.   REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT (RIPA) ANNUAL UPDATE 
 
Nargis Sultan introduced the item and advised the purpose of the report was to inform the 
Audit Committee of the Council’s use of Directed Surveillance and Covert Human Intelligence 
Sources for the year 2023. 
 
Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion.  
 
Outcome 
 
The committee noted the report and agreed that no further changes to the RIPA policy were 
required. 
 

9. SUMMARY INTERNAL CONTROLS ASSURANCE (SICA) REPORT 

 

Philip Lazenby introduced the report and provided the committee with a progress update 
against the annual internal audit plan. 
 
Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion.  
 
Outcome 
 

Page 4



3 

 

1. The committee noted the final internal audit reports issued for following Council 
activities: Key Financial Controls-Income Collection, Community Grants, and Risk 
Management Framework. 

2. The committee noted the content of the SICA and progress against the annual 
internal audit plan. 

 
Action 
 
F Jump to circulate Diane Southam’s response to the OEM Action Plan (on page 64 of the 
agenda) 
 

10. ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN, STRATEGY AND INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2024/25 

 
Fiona Jump and Philip Lazenby presented the proposed Annual Audit Plan, Strategy and 
Charter 2024/25 for Audit Committee, and asked for comment or feedback from members.  
 
Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion.  
 
Outcome 
 

1. The committee reviewed and approved the Annual Audit plan 2024/25 at Appendix A 
of the agenda. 

2. The committee approved the Internal Audit Charter at Appendix A of the agenda. 
 

11. QUESTIONS FROM THE EXTERNAL AUDITOR TO AUDIT COMMITTEE – RISK OF 

FRAUD 

 

Fiona Jump advised the purpose of the report was to present the proposed response to 
questions posed to Audit Committee from the External Audit concerning risk of fraud. 
 

Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion.  
 
Outcome 
 

The committee approved the proposed responses to the External Auditor’s questions at 
Appendix A of the agenda.  
 
Action 
 
F Jump to monitor progress on members completing the Related Party Transaction 
Declaration Forms. 
 

12. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER Q3 2023/24 

 

Fiona Jump introduced the report and provided the committee with an update against the risks 
identified in the Council’s Strategic Risk Register as at Q3 2023-24. 
 
Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion.  
 
Outcome 
 

The committee noted the report.  
 

Page 5



4 

 

13. WORK PROGRAMME 

 

There were no amendments to the work programme.  

 

The next meeting is scheduled for Wednesday 24 July 2024. 

 

 

The meeting ended at 8.43 pm.  

Page 6



Audit Committee Action Points – March 

 

Date of 
meeting 

Action point Responsible 
officer 

Date action 
completed 

Response 

20/03/24 Item 7 – SICA Report  

Cllr Douris referred to page 64 

and asked who the OEM Action 

Plan would have been considered 

by. F Jump advised it would be 

Diane Southam and she had a 

response she could circulate to 

members. This was agreed.  

 

F Jump Ongoing  

20/03/24 To monitor progress on members 

completing the Related Party 

Transaction Declaration Forms 

F Jump Ongoing  

 

P
age 7



 

 

 

 

 

Report for: Audit Committee  

Title of report: Summary Internal Controls Assurance (SICA) report  

Date: 24th July 2024 

Report on behalf of:  Councillor Michela Capozzi,  Portfolio Holder for Corporate and Commercial Services 

Part: I 

If Part II, reason: N/A 

Appendices: Appendix A- SICA Report 

Appendix B HRA Health and Safety 
Appendix C Waste Management 
Appendix D Budgetary Control  
Appendix E Housing Rents 
 

Background papers: 

 

None 

Glossary of 

acronyms and any 

other abbreviations 

used in this report: 

SICA- Statement of Internal Controls Assurance.  A regular report produced by the 

Council’s internal auditors outlining progress against the Council’s approved annual 

audit programme of work. 

 

 

Report Author / Responsible Officer  

Fiona Jump, Head of Financial Services 

 

Fiona.jump@dacorum.gov.uk  /  01442 228162 (ext. 2162) 

 

  

Corporate Priorities Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service delivery 

 

Wards affected All  

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.  To provide committee with a progress update 

against the annual internal audit plan (Appendix A). 

 

Recommendation to the decision maker: 1. Note the final internal audit reports issued for 
following Council activities: 

 

   

Audit Committee 

 

 

www.dacorum.gov.uk 

Page 8

Agenda Item 5

https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20E-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20F-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20G-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20H-1/c.aspx


 
2. Note the content of the SICA and progress against 

the annual internal audit plan. 

• HRA Health and Safety-Reasonable Assurance 

• Waste Management-Reasonable Assurance 

• Budgetary Control – Substantial Assurance 

• Housing Rents- Substantial Assurance 
 
 

Period for post policy/project review: An update on progress against the approved Internal 

Audit programme is brought to committee on a regular 

basis. 

 

1 Background  

Attached at Appendix A is the latest SICA report. The SICA report provides Audit Committee with an update on 

governance, risk and internal control arrangements for the Council. The report will be presented at Audit 

Committee by the Council’s internal auditors, TIAA.  Officers for the service covered by the internal audit report 

issued since the last SICA was presented to Audit Committee will also be present to answer queries from 

Members.  

2 Internal audits completed since the last SICA  

The following audits have been completed since the last SICA was presented to Audit Committee in March 2024: 

• HRA Health and Safety-Reasonable Assurance 

• Waste Management-Reasonable Assurance 

• Budgetary Control – Substantial Assurance 

• Housing Rents- Substantial Assurance 
 

The summary report and associated recommendations for the above audit is included in Appendix A. 
 
TIAA use four levels of assurance assessment when undertaking internal audit review: 
 

Substantial Assurance 
There is a robust system of internal controls operating effectively to 
ensure that risks are managed and process objectives achieved. 

Reasonable Assurance 
The system of internal controls is generally adequate and operating 
effectively but some improvements are required to ensure that risks 
are managed and process objectives achieved.  

Limited Assurance 
The system of internal controls is generally inadequate or not 
operating effectively and significant improvements are required to 
ensure that risks are managed and process objectives achieved.  

No Assurance 
There is a fundamental breakdown or absence of core internal controls 
requiring immediate action. 

 
Internal audit recommendations are rated from 1, 2 or 3, with 1 being urgently required for implementation.  No 

priority 1 recommendations have be
[...]
of 

identified risks; raise awareness of climate risks across all service areas; and begin to tackle wider implications, such as air pollution and biodiversity. 

Poor air quality is the largest environmental risk to public health in the UK, and it is immediate and localised.  Sources of air pollutants that affect our health are typically 

the same sources of greenhouse gases, including burning fossil fuels for transport and heating in the domestic properties. 

Working together can help to tackle wider issues outside of the direct control of any individual organisation, working collaboratively to deliver climate change action and 

address the UK carbon reduction targets to achieve lasting change. 

Audits completed since the last SICA report to the Audit Committee 

3. The table below sets out details of audits finalised since the previous meeting of the Audit Committee. 

Audits completed since previous SICA report 

  Key Dates Number of Recommendations 

Review Evaluation Draft issued Responses Received Final issued 1 2 3 OEM 

HRA Health and Safety Reasonable 7th March 2024 19th April 2024 23rd April 2024 0 5 4 0 

Waste Management Reasonable 7th March 2024 24th June 2024 5th July 2024 0 1 1 0 

Budgetary Control Substantial 20th March 2024 24th June 2024 5th July 2024 0 0 0 1 

Housing Rents Substantial 16th June 2024 24th June 2024 5th July 2024 0 0 1 2 

4. The Executive Summaries for each of the finalised reviews are included at Appendix A. There are no issues arising from these findings which would require the annual Head 

of Audit Opinion to be qualified. 

Progress against the 2024/2025 Annual Plan 

5. Our progress against the Annual Plan for 2023/24 is set out in Appendix B. 

 

P
age 13



 

 

 
3 

 

 

 

 

Changes to the Annual Plan 2024/25 

6. There have been no changes to the audit plan. 

Progress in actioning priority 1 & 2 recommendations 

7. We have made no Priority 1 recommendations (i.e. fundamental control issue on which action 
[...]
rded are being properly allocated to the correct rent accounts; and 

• Case records provide a management trail and complete case history. 

 Directed Delivery 

 Governance Framework: There is a documented process instruction which accords 
with the relevant regulatory guidance, Financial Instructions and Scheme of 
Delegation. 

Performance monitoring: There are agreed KPIs for the process which align with 
the business plan requirements and are independently monitored, with 
corrective action taken in a timely manner. 

Detailed scope will consider: Risk Mitigation: The documented process aligns with the mitigating arrangements 
set out in the corporate risk register. 

Sustainability: The impact on the organisation's sustainability agenda has been 
considered. 

 Compliance: Compliance with statutory, regulatory and policy requirements is 
demonstrated, with action taken in cases of identified non-compliance. 

Resilience: Good practice to respond to business interruption events and to 
enhance the economic, effective and efficient delivery is adopted. 

Requested additions to scope: (if required then please provide brief detail) 

Exclusions from scope: N/A 

 

Planned Start Date: 07/03/2024 Exit Meeting Date: 09/05/2024 Exit Meeting to be held with:  Raj Patel (Rent and Income Manager) and Oliver 
Jackson (Head of Housing Operations 

SELF ASSESSMENT RESPONSE 

Matters over the previous 12 months relating to activity to be reviewed Y/N (if Y then please provide brief details separately) 

Has there been any reduction in the effectiveness of the internal controls due to staff absences through sickness and/or vacancies etc? N 

Have there been any breakdowns in the internal controls resulting in disciplinary action or similar? N 

Have there been any significant changes to the process? N 

Are there any particular matters/periods of time you would like the review to consider? N 

 

P
age 61



 

 

 

 

 

Report for: Audit Committee  

Title of report: Draf
[...]
 

 Draft Internal Audit Annual Report 

 2023/24 

P
age 65



 

 
Dacorum Borough Council 

Internal Audit Annual Report  
Page 1 

 

Internal Audit Annual Report 

Introduction 

This is the 2023/24 Annual Report by TIAA on the internal control environment at Dacorum 

Borough Council. The annual internal audit report summaries the outcomes of the reviews 

we have carried out on the organisation’s framework of governance, risk management 

and control. 

Our approach is based on the International Standards for the Professional Practice of 

Internal Auditing which have been developed by the Institute of Internal Auditors (IIA) 

and incorporate the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS).  

Ongoing quality assurance work was carried out throughout the year, and we continue to 

comply with ISO 9001:2015 standards.  Our work also complies with the IIA-UK 

Professional Standards.  

HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT’S ANNUAL OPINION  

TIAA is satisfied that, for the areas reviewed during the year, Dacorum Borough 

Council has reasonable and effective risk management, control and governance 

processes in place.  

This opinion is based solely on the matters that came to the attention of TIAA during 

the course of the internal audit reviews carried out during the year and is not an 

opinion on all elements of the risk management, control and governance processes 

or the ongoing financial viability or your ability to meet financial obligations which 

must be obtained by Dacorum Borough Council from its various sources of assurance. 

Internal Audit Planned Coverage and Output 

The 2023/24 Annual Audit Plan was approved by the Audit Committee  

The planned work that has been carried out against the plan and the status of work not 

completed is set out at Annex B. 

Assurance 

TIAA carried out eleven reviews of which none were advisory reviews. The eight assurance 

reviews were designed to ascertain the extent to which the internal controls in the system 


[...]
tle of report: Strategic Risk update 

Date: 24th July 2024 

Report on behalf of:  Councillor Michela Capozzi,  Portfolio Holder for Corporate and Commercial Services 

Part: I 

If Part II, reason: N/A 

Appendices: None 

 

Background papers: 

 

None 

Glossary of 

acronyms and any 

other abbreviations 

used in this report: 

None. 

 

 

Report Author / Responsible Officer  

Fiona Jump, Head of Financial Services 

 

Fiona.jump@dacorum.gov.uk  /  01442 228162 (ext. 2162) 

 

  

Corporate Priorities Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service delivery 

 

Wards affected All  

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.  To provide committee with a timetable for the 

refresh of the Council’s strategic risks. 

 

Recommendation to the decision maker: 1. Note the contents of the report. 
 

 
 
 

 

   

Audit Committee 

 

 

www.dacorum.gov.uk 

Page 71

Agenda Item 7

https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20E-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20F-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20G-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20H-1/c.aspx


Period for post policy/project review: An update on progress against the approved Internal 

Audit programme is brought to committee on a regular 

basis during the financial year. 

 

1 Background  

Robust risk management  supports the delivery of the Council’s corporate plan objectives.  The Council has a legal 

obligation to ensure that it has sound risk management arrangements in place. 

The Council has identified key strategic risks.  These risks have associated mitigating actions .  An update on these 

risks and associated mitigating actions  is presented to Audit Committee and Cabinet on a quarterly basis. 

The Council’s strategic risks have  direct link to the organisation’s Corporate Plan.  This report sets out the 

timetable for the review of the Council’s Corporate Plan and the associated timetable for the update of strategic 

risks. 
[...]
 place facilitated by the Council’s Internal Auditor’s 

TIAA. To be attended by the Council’s Strategic Leadership Team and Cabinet as owners 

of strategic risks.  

October 2024 Proposed strategic risks to come to Audit Committee informally  for consideration and 

feedback prior to formal adoption. 

November 2024 Revised strategic risks and risk management policy to be presented formally to Audit 

Committee for comment and Cabinet for approval. 

January 2024 onwards  Reporting against revised strategic risks commences Q3 2024/25. 

4 Financial and value for money implications: 

Proper risk management arrangements support delivery of value for money and helps secure the Council’s 

financial resources. 

5 Legal Implications 

The Council is required by law to make proper risk management arrangements. 

6 Risk implications: 

Contained in the body of the report. 

7 Equalities, Community Impact and Human Rights 

None arising directly from the report. 

8 Sustainability implications (including climate change, health and wellbeing, community safety) 

None arising directly from the report. 

9 Council infrastructure (including Health and Safety, HR/OD, assets and other resources) 

None arising directly from the report. 

10 Conclusion 

This sets on the timetable and actions for the refresh of the Council’s strategic risks. 

 

 

- 

 

 

- 

Page 73



 AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2024-2025 

MEETING REPORT 
DEADLINE  

STANDING ITEMS ADDITIONAL ITEMS 
DATE 

        

18/09/24 09/09/24 

Apologies for absence 
Declarations of Interest 
Minutes & Actions 
Public Participation 
Work Programme 
AOB 

 
Review of Procurement Service 

27/11/24 18/11/24 

Apologies for absence 
Declarations of Interest 
Minutes & Actions 
Public Participation 
Work Programme 
AOB 

 

11/12/24 02/12/24 

Apologies for absence 
Declarations of Interest 
Minutes & Actions 
Public Participation 
Work Programme 
AOB 

 

P
age 74

A
genda Item

 8



 AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2024-2025 

 

12/02/25 03/02/25 

Apologies for absence 
Declarations of Interest 
Minutes & Actions 
Public Participation 
Work Programme 
AOB 

 

19/03/25 10/03/25 

Apologies for absence 
Declarations of Interest 
Minutes & Actions 
Public Participation 
Work Programme 
AOB 

 

P
age 75


	Agenda
	3 Minutes and Actions
	Audit Committee Action Points-March

	5 Statement of Internal Control Assurance (SICA) Report
	Appendix A DBC Progress Report (SICA) 2024 Q1
	Appendix B Dacorum Borough Council-ASSUR-HRA H&S-f
	Appendix C Dacorum Borough Council-ASSUR-Waste Management-f
	Appendix D Dacorum Borough Council-ASSUR-Budgetary Control-f
	Appendix E Dacorum Borough Council-ASSUR-Housing Rents-f

	6 Draft Internal Audit Annual Report 2023/24
	Appendix A Dacorum Borough Council Draft Annual Report

	7 Strategic Risk Update
	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

24 JULY 2024 
 
Present: 
  
Councillors: Stewart (Chair)     
  Douris 
  Elliot 
  Reynolds (Vice-Chair) 
      
Officers: N Howcutt Chief Finance Officer 
  M Kirk  Head of Health, Safety and Resilience  
  R Lang  Head of Safe Homes 
  J Mooteealoo Head of Environmental Services (attended remotely) 
  R Patel  Rent and Income Manager (attended remotely) 
  T Angel  Democratic Support Officer 
 
Others: Philip Lazenby (TIAA) 
  Sofie Kockelbergh (KPMG) (attended remotely) 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm 
 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Birnie and Councillor S 
Hobson. 
 
F Jump, Head of Financial Services, also sent her apologies.  
 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3   MINUTES AND ACTIONS 
 

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed by the members present and then 
signed by the Chair.  
 
The action points from the previous meeting will be reviewed at the next meeting.  
 

4   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

There was no public participation. 
 

5   STATEMENT OF INTERNAL CONTROL ASSURANCE (SICA) 
REPORT 
 



P Lazenby provided the committee with a progress update against the annual 
internal audit plan.  
 
Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion.  
 
Outcome 
 
The committee noted the final internal audit reports issued for following Council 
activities: 
 

• HRA Health and Safety - Reasonable Assurance 
• Waste Management - Reasonable Assurance 
• Budgetary Control - Substantial Assurance 
• Housing Rents - Substantial Assurance 

 
The committee noted the content of the SICA and progress against the annual 
internal audit plan. 
 

6   DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2023/24 
 

P Lazenby introduced the draft internal audit annual report for 2023/24. 
 
Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion.  
 
Outcome 
 

The committee noted the report.  
 

7   STRATEGIC RISK UPDATE 
 

N Howcutt introduced the report and provided the committee with a timetable for the 
refresh of the Councils strategic risks.  
 
Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion.  
 
Outcome 
 

The committee noted the report.  
 

8   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

There were no amendments to the work programme.  

 

The next meeting is scheduled for Wednesday 18 September 2024. 

 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.30 pm 
 


